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Mo Asist

Noble's Gas

2610 Noble Rd.

Cleveland Heights, OH 44121

FACILITY ID: 13-18-16-7085
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to operate a vapor control system according to CARB
certifications; Failure to conspicuously post “Do Not Top Off” instructions

Dear Mr. Asigi!
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On January 21, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Noble's Gas/
Kwik Check Food Mart {(Noble’s Gas) located at 2610 Noble Road in Cleveland Heights.
This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the following
applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

On January 21, 2010, CDAQ witnessed annual Stage IT tests at Noble's Gas. While all
Stage 11 tests passed, CDAQ has determined that Noble's Gas has been operating a source
out of compliance. The vapor recovery lines that were installed on the Stage I dispensing
system do not have a vapor shear valve on any of the lines at dispensers #1, #2, #3, and #4.
This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b)(i) which
states; the vapor control system is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with
the manufacturer’s specifications and the applicable CARB certification, and is free of the
following defects! (i} any component, that is required to be employed at all times pursuant
to the system CARB certiflication, s absent or disconnected.

Additionally, Noble's Gas is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD}1){d) by operating a
gasoline dispensing facility while failing to conspicuously post operating instructions on
each dispenser Instructions must clearly state “Do Not Top Off” the motor vehicle fuel
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tank.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with rvespect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Noble's Gas make the
appropriate repairs to dispensers #1, #2, #3, and #4 which includes vapor recovery lines
certified to contain gasoline with vapor shear valves and submit a copy of the work order

within thirty (30} days of receipt of this letter to the following enforcement representative:
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Megan Murphy

Cleveland Division of Air Quality

75 Erieview Plaza 20 Floor _

Cleveland, OH 44114-1839 : ‘

Upon receipt of these results, CDAQ will inspect the vapor recovery lines to determine thc, _
appropriate repairs have been made,

In addition, CDAQ requests Noble's Gas post operating instructions on each
dispenser within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

If there is insufficient time ta correct the alleged violations within this timeframe, a written
response that includes a timeline for correcting the alleged violations must be received
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or
both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence and does not excuse any violations of
lneal afata and fodpral 1-:nvq or regulations VQG'AY‘A'IY'ID aiF nﬂnﬂf‘lr)'n control Vm?g’rmnq of ﬂ'ﬁ"

local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air control. Violations of
poliution contrel laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. LPA
for further enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Megan Murphy
at 216-664-4258. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Noble's Gas: 13-18-16-T085.

Sincerely,
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George Baker.

Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ-

\\.‘“,,

-
R

GB/mm

ce!
Michael J. Kzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Chio EPA Central Offic
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
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